A former employee has initiated proceedings against the Town in relation to a former
employment contract. Neither the possible outcome nor the amount, if any, of possible
settlement can be foreseen. Therefore, no provision has been made in these financial
statements.

The Town is a member of the Alberta Local Authorities Reciprocal Insurance Exchange. Under the
terms of membership, the Town could become liable for its proportionate share of any claim
losses in excess of the funds held by the exchange. Any liability incurred would be accounted for
as a current transaction in the year the losses are determined.

24. Prior Period Adjustment

During the year, the Town discovered that prior year contributed assets from 2018 were
understated. As a result, in prior year there was an understatement of contributed assets
included in the TCA listing, an understatement of opening accumulated surplus, and an
understatement of amortization expense. Management has therefore, restated the
comparative figures presented for the year ended December 31, 2022.

The following table summarizes the changes to the comparative financial information:

Statement of
Financial Position

As Previously Stated Adjustment Adjusted Balance

TCA $54,306,288 $1,002,222 $55,308,510

Accumulated surplus $49,220,543 $1,002,222 $50,222,765

Statement of
Operations

As Previously Stated Adjustment Adjusted Balance

Amortization expense $1,870,809 $24,444 $1,895,253

Accumulated surplus
- opening

48,431,755 1,026,667 49,458,422

Accumulated surplus
- ending

$49,220,543 $1,002,222 $50,222,765

29

Town of Crossfield
Notes to  Financial Statements

December 31, 2023

25. Financial Instruments

The Town holds various forms of financial instruments. The nature of these instruments and the
Town's operations expose the Town to credit and liquidity risks. The Town manages its exposure
to these risks by operating in a manner that minimizes its exposure to the extent practical.

(a) Credit Risk
Credit risk is the risk that one party to a financial instrument will cause a financial loss to

the other party by failing to discharge an obligation. The Town is exposed to credit risk resulting